## 505949073 03/04/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5995777

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JERED H. DEAN	03/02/2020
KARL A. GRUESCHOW	03/02/2020
PHILIP GRAHAM ROWE	03/03/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PATRONESS, LLC	
Street Address:	3310 WEST END AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 610	
City:	NASHVILLE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37203-6874	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29711733
Application Number:	29711738
Application Number:	29711732

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** rchristensen@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI P.C.

Address Line 1: 1401 LAWRENCE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	091164-639241, 43, 44	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TARYN A. ELLIOTT	
SIGNATURE:	/Taryn A. Elliott/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2020	

**Total Attachments: 4** 

PATENT REEL: 052011 FRAME: 0022

505949073

source=PATRONESS 639241-639243-639244 ASSIGNMENT-SIGNED#page1.tif source=PATRONESS 639241-639243-639244 ASSIGNMENT-SIGNED#page2.tif source=PATRONESS 639241-639243-639244 ASSIGNMENT-SIGNED#page3.tif source=PATRONESS 639241-639243-639244 ASSIGNMENT-SIGNED#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 052011 FRAME: 0023 Assignment for 091164-639241, 639243, 639244

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, we, Jered H. Dean, a citizen of the United States of America having an

address of 17746 West 63rd Place, Arvada, Colorado 80403, Karl A. Grueschow, a citizen of the

United States of America, having an address of 3310 West End Avenue, Suite 610, Nashville,

Tennessee 37203-6874, and Philip Graham Rowe, a citizen of Great Britain, having an address

of 1631 S. Zuni Street, Denver, Colorado 80223, have invented certain new and useful systems

and/or methods disclosed and described herein:

A design patent application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on

November 1, 2019, entitled "MOTORIZED MOBILE SYSTEM CONTROLLER",

which was assigned U.S. Patent App. Serial No. 29/711,733; and

A design patent application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on

November 1, 2019, entitled "MOTORIZED MOBILE SYSTEM SENSOR POD",

which was assigned U.S. Patent App. Serial No. 29/711,738; and

A design patent application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on

November 1, 2019, entitled "MOTORIZED MOBILE SYSTEM CONTROLLER",

which was assigned U.S. Patent App. Serial No. 29/711,732.

WHEREAS, Patroness, LLC, a limited liability company, having an address of

3310 West End Avenue, Suite 610, Nashville, Tennessee 37203-6874, is desirous of acquiring

all interest in, to, and under the invention, the application(s), and any and all patents that may be

granted for or upon the invention and/or the application(s) in the United States of America and

all other countries.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Jered H. Dean,

Karl A. Grueschow, and Philip Graham Rowe, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these

presents do sell, assign, and transfer to Patroness, LLC, the entire right, title, and interest,

throughout the world, in, to, and under the following:

Page 1 of 4

PATENT

REEL: 052011 FRAME: 0024

- (a) the invention(s) as set forth and described in any specification(s) associated with the above-referenced application(s), if any, including prepared, executed, to be executed, or not executed by me/us therefor, preparatory to obtaining one or more patents of the United States and/or countries foreign thereto, whether prepared, executed, to be executed, not executed, and/or filed as provisional application(s) and/or non-provisional application(s);
  - (b) all of the above-referenced application(s);
- (c) any and all provisionals and non-provisionals, refilings, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the application(s);
- (d) any and all patents of the United States of America that may issue from the application(s), refilings, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part;
- (e) any and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of the patents of the United States of America;
- (f) any and all applications for patent for or upon the invention that may be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;
  - (g) any and all refilings, divisions, and continuations of the foreign-filed applications;
- (h) any and all patents of countries foreign to the United States of America that may issue from the foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, and continuations; and
- (i) any and all extensions of, and additions to, the patents of countries foreign to the United States of America;
- (j) the right to apply or continue prosecution for any of the above and revive prosecution of any abandoned rights for any of the above; and
- (k) all causes of action and enforcement rights for any of the above, including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, equitable relief, and other remedies and all past, present, and future damages to or for any of the above.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed Patroness, LLC, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Patent(s) may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Patent Office or other government agency in each jurisdiction to issue any patents or certificates of invention or equivalent that may be granted upon any of the above in the name of Patroness, LLC, in accordance with this Assignment.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW.]

Executed the $Z^{\mathcal{A}}$ day of $A$	March , 20, 20
	Jerged H. Dean
to me known to be the person describe	1. 2020 before me personally appeared Jered H. Dean, and in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly discuss the for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
	Notary Public
My Commission expires: ルク・みフ・マクスコー	LARRY A GUENTHER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20074038561 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 23, 2023
Executed the 2° day of M	<u>aela</u>
	Karl A. Grueschow
Grueschow, to me known to be the per instrument, and duly acknowledged to	, 2010, before me personally appeared Karl A. son described in, and who executed the foregoing me that s/he executed the same for the uses and purposes
therein set forth	Hary Public A Duly Hou Notary Public
My Commission expires: ルー33-2023	LARRY A GUENTHER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADIC NOTARY ID 20074038561 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 23, 2023

Page 3 of 4

Executed the Salay of Moral	, 20 <u>Z</u> 6
	Philip Graham Rowe
On this day of <u>mark</u> , 202 Graham Rowe, to me known to be the person desinstrument, and duly acknowledged to me that s/h therein set forth.	cribed in, and who executed the foregoing he executed the same for the uses and purposes
	Notáry Public
My Commission expires:	PATRICIA A L VALDEZ  NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE OF COLORADO  NOTARY ID 19884006600

**RECORDED: 03/04/2020**